
AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 

The info rmation conto in ed here in is prepored, distr ibuted by , and is sole ly the respons ibility of the a111omobrle 

ma nuf acturing com pony to whosa produc:ts it relates . Quest ion s eonc:erning these s pec:if icotions shovld be d i· 
r•ct •d to th e monufocturer whose address is shown below . Th is uniform spec ification form was de.eloped by 
the automob il e monufoctUTing companies under the ou1pices of the Automobile Monuiacturers Association. 

CAA MAMIE MA NuFAcTuRER Chevrolet Motor Division 
General Motors or oration CAMARO 

ISSUEO }Q-15-68 MAILING AooREss Chevrolet Engine.eri_ng Center MooEL vEAR 1969 
_3~~~~..>=.u....,_~....._,__......__,.._.._....x....,.__......,"""'....,....,_..___..a.., ...... .....,'--....__ ___ _________ _._R_E_v_1_s_l!:_o_( __ • ... >_~;..i...:;,;.;;a.w...,_ __ 

NOTES : 
1. The General Spec ific at ions here in ore those in ef fect ot dote of co mpilation ond ore sub je ct to change w itho ut not ice by me 

mo nufactu r•r . 
2 . UNLES S OTHERWISE INDICATED : 

o. Specifications apply to standard models w ithout optional equ ipmen t . Significant deviations or• noted. 
b. Nomino l design dimensions ore used throughout th••• ape cificot,ons. 

Cor & Body Oimen$ion s .••• ••• •• • . 1,2 

Engin e - Mechon icol . . . • . • . • . • • . • 4 

Elec trical. . ...... . ... .... .... ... 12 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Driv e Uni ts •••••••••••• 14 

Brakes .•. ... . .. .. •. • 18, 19 

Steering •• • •• ••••••.. • • 20 

Suspens ions •. . ••• •• •••••••• 21 

Weights • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • . • • . . 24 

Index .. •• ••••• • • , •••••••••• 27 

BODY - TYPES AND STYLE NAMES -
Body type, st yle names ; use monu loc:t urer's cod e for 
series & body style. 

2- Door Sport Coupe, 4- Passenger 
2-Door Convertible , 4-Passenger 

L-6 Engine 

12337 
12367 

V-8 Engine 

12437 
12467 

For m Rev. 3-68 



Page I AMA Sp e cifications - Passen g e r Car Page I 

MAKE OF CAR __ C_AMA _ _ R_O ___ MODEL YEAR 1969 DATE ISSUEOl 0-15-68REVISED (el ----
CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

See Pages 25, 26 fa, SAE Dimension Definitions 

(Alf dimensions in inch es un less otherwise indicated) 

A II d I mens ion s to ground ore for c:omporoli ve purposes only . Dimensions ore to be shown for: 

4-0r . Sedan, 2-Dr. H.T., 4-0r. H.T., Convertible and Station Wagon. 

MODEL 
SAE 
Ref. 
No . 

2- Door Coupe Convertible 

WIDTH 
Track - Front W101 59.6 
T,ock - Rear W102 59.5 
Maximum overall car width W103 74.0 
Body width al No . 2 cilia, W117 

LENGTH 
Bady "O'" to front of dash l 30 0.5 
Wheelbase LlOI lU~.U 
Overall ca r length LIOJ 186.0 
Overhang - front l 104 37. 1 
Overhang - rear ll0S 40 . 9 
Bady upper structure I enqth ll23 

Body "O" lin e to <£. of rear wheel l 127 90.0 
Body "O" line to w/s cowl point ll30 

HEIGHT 
Possenoer Distribut ion lfront& rearl 2- 2 
Trunk/Carao load (lbs. I 

OverO'tl height H101 51. 1 I 50.9 
Cowl heioht Hl 14 36.4 I 36.~ 
Deck height H138 
Rock er To ground 8. 1 I 8.0 
panel - If. 

H112 
front From front wheel 

Roc:k•r To around b.8 I 6.7 
panel -

From rear wheel ~ 
H 111 

rear 

Windshield slope angle H122 52.4 

GROUND CLEARANCE 
Bumper to ground - front H 102 23.0 22.q 
Bumoer to around - rear Hl0 4 21.2 2.0. R 
Angle of approach Hl06 25 . 2 
Angle of departure HI07 HS. 5 I R . ~ 
Romp breakov er angle Hl47 12.4 12.3 
Min. running clearanc:e (Specify) Hl56 {Hl52) 5 . 1 4_q 

Form Rev. 3- 68 



Pag e 2 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pag e 2 

MAKE OF CAR __ C_A_MA_R_O __ MO0EL YEAR 1969 DATE lSSUEO10-IS- 68REVISEO!•> ----

MODEL 

FRONT COMPARTMENT 
Effect ive h eod room 

Mox. e ff. le a room - oc:c:eleroror 
H Po,nl to Heel po,nr 

H Point travel 
Shou ldu room 

H,p room 

Upper body op ening to ground 

REAR COMPARTMENT 
H Point coupl e distance 

Effective h ead room 

Min. effective leg room 

H Po in t to He e l point 

M,n. knee room 
Rear Compartment room 

Shou Ider room 

Hop room 

Upper body open ing to ground 

LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT 

Usable luggage capacity 

Liftov e r h e ,ght 

Positio n of spore tore storage 

Method of hold,ng lid op en 

STATION WAGON - THIRD SEAT 
Should e r Room 

Hip room 

Effectiv e leg room 

Eff e ctive h ead room 

Seat facing dir ection 

CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS· 
See Pag e s 25, 26 for SAE D,mens,on Oefini1,ons 

(All d imens ions in inches unless otherwise ind,co ted) 

SAE 
Ref. 
No. 

H61 

L34 

HJ0 

L17 
w J 

w s 
H50 

L50 

H63 

LSI 

HJI 

L48 

L 3 

W 4 

w 6 

H51 

V l 

H19S 

2- Doo r Cou pe 

37 . 1 l 
42.5 

7.7 
4.0 

56.5 
56.3 

47.0 I 

27.0 
36.7 
29.2 

9-4 
+O. 8 
22.5 
53.6 
54.6 
--

8.5 1 
28 . 1 I 

Righ t side trunk on fl oor 

C on ve rt ible 

37 . 5 

47.2 

27.3 
36.8 
29.S 

+0.5 
22 . 3 
47.3 
47.5 
--

o. l 

27.9 

Actuating torsion rods & s pring loaded hine:es 

was 
W86 NOT 
L86 

H86 AVAII..ABLE 

STATION WAGON - CARGO SPACE 

Cargo l• ngrh o t floor - front sear L202 

Cargo l•ngrh or belt - front sear L204 NOT 
Cargo width - Wheelhouse w201 

Openin g wid th of belt W204 AVAILABLE · 
Max imum cargo h e ight H20 1 

Rao, open ing h•1ghl H202 

Cargo volum e ind•• (c u. ft .) V2 
"" a \r,[_ '() 1 , .. 1'1.10 1 

I ' "" 

Form Rev. J-68 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page lA 

~AKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1969 DATE ISSUE0 10-15- 68REVISEO<el2 -14-69 

POWER TEAMS 
(Ind icate wh et her standa rd a r optionol) 

A B C D 

ENGINE AXLE RATIO 
MODEL 

TRANSMISSION (Std. Ii rs tl 
AVAILABILITY Oi 1p l. Comp, . 

BHP Torq11e 
(l r,dica te A: c ror io) 

cu. in . Corltur etor Rot io RPM RPM 
3-Speed Base 3.08 
(2.85:l low) 

2.73 3.36 - -
and 

One; 4-Speed* A/ C 3 . 08 2.73 3 . 36 --
230 1-bbl. 140 220 (2 .85:1 low) 
Stan- Down- 8 .5: 1 @ @ Powe r glide* Base 2 . 73 2.56 3.08 3 . 36 
dard d raft 4400 1600 and 

Torq -Dr ive* A /C 3.08 2 .73 3 . 36 - -
Turbo* Base 2.56 -- 2 . 73 3.08 
Hydra- .. "l i:. 

A/C 2 . 73 2. 56 3.08 3.36 
Matic* 
3-Speed 

Base 3. 08 2.73 3.36 - -(2.85:l low) 

One; and 
307 200 300 l4- Speed* All 2-bbl. lA/C 3.08 - - 3.36 --

Models Stan- Down- 9 .0: 1 @ @ (2.85 :1 low) 
dard 4600 2400 Powerglidel' Base 2.73 2.56 3 . 08 - -draft A/C 2.73 3.36 -- --

Turb o* Base 2.56 -- 2.73 3 . 08 
Hvdr a-Matic IA/C 2 . 73 - - 3.08 - -
3-S peed 
(2.8 5: ~ low) Base 3 .0 8 2.73 3.36 - -

and 

One; 14-Speed* A/C 3.08 2 . 73 3.36 --
250 1-bbl. 155 235 '2 .8 5: 1 low) 
Stan-

Down-
8 .5: 1 @ @ IPowerglide~ 

Base 2.73 2.56 3.08 3.36 dard 
draft 

4 20 1) 1600 and 
Torq-Drive'I' 1.A/C 3.08 2.73 3.36 --
Turbo* Base 2 . 56 2.73 -- 3.08 
l-rydra-Mati c 1 1/'.. 

IA/C Z. 73 2.56 '\ OR '\ "\A 

!A - Standa rd 

B - Economy 
* - Opti , ~nal IC - Performance 

** - Posi t-ractio ~ optiona fo r , 11 rat OS ID - Spe cial 



P oge 3 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 3B 

MAKE Of CAR __ C_A_MA_R_O ___ MODEL YEAR 1969 DATE ISSUEOl0 -15-68 REVISEOC•>Z-14-69 

POWER TEAMS 
(Indicate whether standard or optional) 

A B C D 

MODEL 
ENGINE AXLE RATIO 

AVAILJ.B.ILITY tSHP Torque TRANSMISSION (Std. First) 
Oi 1p l. Carburetor Comp,. (Indicat e A, C ratio ) 
cu. in. Ratio RPM RPM 

3-Spd* 
(2.54:1 low) Base 

3.08 2.73 3.36 One; & 4-Spd* &A/C -- - -
350 

2-Bbl 250@ 345@ (2 .54:1 low) 
Option Down- 9.0 :1 4800 2800 Pwrglide* 
(L65) 

draft and Turbo Base 
Hydra - &A/C 

2. 56 ---- 3.08 ----
Matic* 
HD 3-Spd* Base 

3.31 3.07 3.55 
(2.42:l low) &A/C 

3.73 

4-Spd* Base 3.31 3.07 3.55 
3.73 

All 350 
One; 

(2 .52: l low) 
4. 10 

4-Bbl 300@ 380@ AC 3.31 3.07 
Models Option 10~25: 1 3.55 3.73 

Down- 4800 3200 
(L48) Pwrglide* 

Base 
3.08 3.36 

draft &A/C ---- ----

Turbo 
Base 

Hydra-
& A/C 

3.07 2.73 3. 31 3.55 
Matic* 
HD 3 -Spd * 

One; 
(2 .42: l low) Base 

3.07 2.73 3.31 
396 & 4-Spd* &A/C ----

4-Bbl 325@ 410@ 
Option 10.25: 1 (2.52:l low) 
(L35) 

Down- 4800 3200 
Turbo 

draft Base 
Hydra -

&A/C 
3.07 2.73 - - -- 2.56 

Matic* 

* Option A - Standard 
"'* Positrac ion rt:• uired fo tr 3. 7 , 4. l ~; B - Economy 

Optional for a.-11 others. C - Performance 
D - Special 

Form Rev. 3 - 67 



Poge 4A AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
Page 4A 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL Y AR 1969 DATE ISSUEO10-1S.68REVISEO<•l2 -l4-6 
L6 - 230 Cu . In. L6 - 250 Cu. In. VS - 307 Cu. In. 

140 HP - Std. 155 HP - Opt. L22 200 HP - Std. 
MODEL ====~====================:!a======== 
ENGINE - GENERAL 

Type, no. eyls ., volve orr. In line - 6 OHV 90° V-8 OHV 

Bore ond stroke (nominol) 3.875X3 . 25 3.875X3.53 3 . 875 X 3. 25 
Piston d .. placement, cu. in . 230 250 307 
Bore spocin9 (~to~) 4.40 
No . system -[ L. Bonk 1-2-3-4-5 - 6 1- 3- ~- r 
(front 10 rear) IR. Bonk In-Line 2-4-6-8 
F irino order 1- 5- 3- 6- 2- 4 1-8-4-3-6-5-7 - 2 
Comores. rat,o /nominal} 8. 5: 1 9 . 00: 1 
Cylinder Heod Moteriol Cast Alloy Iron 
Cylind&r Block Moti,riol Cast Allov Iron 
Cy!. Sleeve -Wet,dry,non e None 
Number of I Front Two 
mtg. points I Rear One 
Engin e instollotion angle 3 "55 1 

Toxoble O;o2xNo. Cyl. 
36.o horsepower 2.5 48.0 

Publishing max. bhp' 
@ eng. RPM 140@ 4400 155 @ 4200 200@ 4600 
Pub Ii shing max . torque • 

220@ 1600 235@ 1600 300@ 2400 (lb. ft.~ RPM) 

Recommended fuel 
regular - p,emium Regular 

ENGINE - PISTONS 
Mater,ol Cast Ah:uninum Alloy 

Description and finish Flat, notched head , slipper sk i rt 

Weig h, (pisron or,fy) 01. 20.32 1 24. 16 
Tap lond . 0345 - • 043!:> 

Clearo nee 
Skirt jT op . 0005 - • 0011 (a) 

(limits) I Bottom 

No. 1 ring . 2153 - .2218 
R,ng groove No. 2 rino .2153- -2 218 
depth No . 3 nng . 2093 - , 2158 

No. 4 r1ng None 

• Mox . bhp (brok e horsepower) ond max . !orque corrected to 60° F and 29.92 in . Ho otmo~nh.,,; c C>••••u• • · 

(a) - Measu r ed 2 . 44 from top of piston. 
(b) - Measured 1. 675 from top of piston. 

21.60 
• 0235 - .032 5 
. 0005 - . 0011 ( b) 

.2113 - .2178 

.2113 - . 2178 
• 20-53 - • 2118 

Form Rev . 3-6 7 



Pagi, <IB AMA Sp ecif ications-Pa ss enger Car Page dB 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1969 -- - ,.--------- ---- DATE ISSUED l O-l S-68REVISED <•>2- 14 -69 

V 8 - 3 0 Cu. In . VB - 396 Cu. In. 

MODEL -== ==!6= 2=5=0 =H=P= - =O"""'p=t =. =L=6=5=!==- 3=0=0=H=P=-=O=p==t=. =L=4=8=!!= 3=2=5=H=P= - =O=p=t=. =L=3=5 
ENGINE- GENERAL 

Type, no . cyls . valv e arr . 90 ° VB OHV 

Bare and st rok e (nom,nol) 4.00 X 3 . 48 
P, s ron d i splac e me nt , c:u. ,n. 350 
Bar e spoc ing (~ to Cf.) 4 .4 
Na . system I L. Ban k 1-3-5-7 
(front to rear ) I R. Bank 2-4-6- 8 
Firing ord er 1-8 - 4- 3- 6-5 - 7-2 
Comores. ratio lno m,nall 9 . 00 : l 10. 2.5 : l 
Cyl,nd e , Head Materia l Cast Allov Iron 
Cylinde r Bloc;k Mate ri a l Ca st Alloy Iron 
Cyl. Sleev e -Wet,dry ,none None 
Number of / F rant Two 
mtg. points I Rear On e 
Eng,n e in s tallatio n angl e 3 °55' 
Taxable Oia2 xNo . Cy l. 

horsepower 2.5 51. 2 
Pub l ,sh ing mox. bhp' 

@ eng . RPM 250@ 4800 300 @ 4800 
Publ i shing max. torqu• • 
(lb . ft .@ RPM) 345@ 28 00 380@ 3200 
Re commend e d fu e l 

Regula r Premium re gular - premium 

ENGINE - PISTONS 
Materia l Cast Aluminum Alloy 

De scription and finish Flat, notched head, slipper s ki r t 

Weigh t(piston on ly) oz. 20.91 
Top land . 0235 - . 0325 

Clearance IT op . 0007 - . 0013 (a) 
(limirs) Sktrt I 

Bottom 

No . l ring . 2218 - . 2283 
A 1n 3 9 r-v-v-• No. 2 rlno . 2218 - . 2283 
depth No . 3 r ino . 203 8 - .2103 

No 4 ri ng None 

• Mox . bhp (brok e ho,sap owe r) and mox . to r que corr ecr .. d lo 60 .-. F ond 29 92 ,n. Hg 01rnosphe11c pressure . 

(a ) - ·Measured 1 . 56 from top of piston . 
(b) - Measured 1. 955 from top of piston. 

4.094 X 3.76 
39b 

4.84 

10 . 25:1 

53 . 6 

325 @ 4800 

410@ 3200 

Domed head , 
slipper skirt 

24.:80 
. 0304 - . 0374 
. 0011 - . 00 18 (b) 

. 22S3 - . 2317 

. 2253 - . 2317 

. 2098 - , 2162 



Po9e 5 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1969 DATE ISSUE010-15-68REVtSED(•l2-14-69 
L6 L6 V8 V8 VS 

230 Cu. In . 250 Cu. In. 307 Cu. In. 350 Cu . In. 396 Cu. In. 

MODEL ==== = ====== 1=4=0=H====P=~= l==5==5=H==P===:a -==-20 ... 0=_=H=P=====2 5==0;;,,;&t==3=0=0=H~P~====<32!::5===H~P== 
ENGINE- RINGS 

No. 1 o il or co mo . Compress ion 
F unc 1,o n 

No. 2, o d or comp. Compression 
( top to - Oil 
b ottom) 

No . 3, o.l or comp _ 

No. 4, o il o r c o mp . None 
Descript ion - Upper (a) I Cast Alloy Iro n ; Barrel face (b } 

Comp r es - moter i ol. coot L ,r. 
Ca st Alloy Iron; Ins ide b e vel; tapered fa c e ( C) S • o n etc. ower 

Wid th (d) I { e) I (d) I (f) I ( £ ) 
Ga p - 010 - . 020 I (h) I . 010 - .02 0 

Oe- s c r, p t 1on . Multi - piece (2 rails and l spacer expander) 
mo t1tr1 0I, c oo t 1ng, 

Oil et c. 

Width 

Ga p 

E ~po n de r s 

ENGINE - PISTON PINS 
Mareriol 

L en gth 

Di am e te r 

Ty pe 

Cl e ar a nc e 

Loclc ed in rod, 1n 
p is ton, fl oot,ng, lft c. 

Bu s h- In rod or p i sto n 

ing Ma feri ol 

In isro n 

In rod 

D, rec r1on & omoun t oll s et 1n p 1 s !on 

ENGINE- CONNECTING ROOS 

Ma ter,a l 

We ight (oz .) 

L en 9 rh (c en t e r lo ce n te r) 

Rails -

12.50 

steel , chrome plated OD; expander 

. 1870 - . l 890 (assembled) 
. 015 - . 055 

In Oil Ring- Assembly 

Chromium steel 

• 9270 - • 9273 

Locked in rod 

None 

None 
Ma· or thrust side . 060 

Drop forged steel 

I 20 . 80 
5. 695 - 5. 705 

- stainless s teel 

2. 930 - 2 . 950 
. 9895 - . 9898 

27.84 
6.130-6 . 14 0 

Ma ter ial & T yp e 
Copper lead alloy (sintered) l Premium Aluminum steel backed material 

B ea rin g Ov e r a ll le ng t h .807 .857 
C le ara n c e (l,rni ts ) ,0007 - ,0027 • 0009 - .002 
En d ploy . 009 - . 013 . 017 - . 021 
(a) - C a st a.Hoy iron; insid e bevel and ta pe r e d fa c e; c h r ome plated. 
(b) - Chrome plated on L6 - 250, VB - 350 cu. in., Molybdenum inlay on VS -

396 cu. in. 
(c) - Wear resistant coating on L6 - 230 & 250, VB - 307 & 350, 

chrome plated on V8 - 396, 
(d) - Upper . 077 5 .. . 0780; lower . 0770 - . 0780 
(e) - Upper . 0628- . 0633; lower . 0623 - . 0633 
(f) - Upper . 0775-. 0780; lower . 0770 - . 0775 
(g ) - Upper & lower • 0770-. 0775 
(h) - Upper . 010-. 020; lower . 013 -. 025 

F orm R ev. 3-67 

9 



Poge 6 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poc; e 6 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1969 DATE ISSUED10- 15 - 68REVISED 1•>2-I 4 -69 ----.-------
L 6 L6 VS V8 V8 

230 Cu. In . 250 Cu. In. 307 Cu. In. 350 Cu . In. 396 Cu. In . 

MODEL ===== =======14=0=H===P====== l5==5==H==P======2==-0-0 ==H==P~ ,...2=5=0oiii=i!i:==oo __ ==-=3==5====~= 
ENGINE - CRANKSHAFT 
Moteriol Cast nodul ar iron 

V, bro1 1on dampe r type Rubber mounted inertia 

End thrust 10ken by bear,n g (No.) 7 5 
Cronkshoh e nd play . 002 - . 006 . 006 - . 010 

Steel WJ.th back ed. insert {selected bearing material - copper lead 
Moteroo I 8. type 

iallov or premium aluminum - for intended operation or aoolicatio n) 
Clearance . 0003 - . 0029 (a) (b) 

No. I 2. 3004 X. 752 2. 4502 X . 752 2, 7507X. 992 

Journal No. 2 2. 3004 X . 752 2 . 4505 X . 752 2. 7507X. 992 
Mo rn 
bearing d , a . ond No. 3 2.3004 X . 752 2. 4505 X . 752 2. 7505X. 992 

bearing No. 4 2. 3004 X . 752 2 . 4505X.752 2. 7505X. 992 
ov erall No. 5 2 . 3004 X .752 2.4507Xl.177 2.7506X.l.2 5 25 
length ~1o. 6 2.3004 X .752 None 

No 7 2.3004 X •. 760 None 
o,, .& amt . cyl. offset None 

Cro nkp in journal diameter 1. 999 .- 2.000 2. 099 - 2 . 100 2. 199- 2 . 200 

ENGINE-CAMSHAFT 
loc o t ,on \.bove and to ri£h t of crankshaft I In block above crankshaft 

Mot eri ol 

Mole ri ol 
Beartng.s 

N umber 4 
Gear or chain Gear 
Cronk she fr gear or Stee l 
sp r ocket moteriol 

Type o f 
Camshaft gear or 

Drive 
sprocket mater, o I 

(c) 

No . of 1,nks Non e 
T,mrng 

W,dth None cham 
Pitch None 

:NGINE- VAlVE SYSTEM 
Hyd,-o"'l , c: l ift.rs (Std .~ opt./N A) 

va lv e rotator , type 
intak e, exhaust) 

~ocker rot io 1. 75:l 
)p.,,o,ong lnroke 
op pet 
· I eorance 
ind,cate hot Exhaust 
,, cold) 

(a) - No . 1 - . 0008-. 0020 
No. 2, 3, 4, - . 0008-. 0024 
No. 5 - . 0015 -. 0031 

(b) - No. l & 2 - .0010-.0020 
No. 3 & 4 - .0013-.0025 
No. 5 - . 0015- . 003 1 

Cast Alloy Iron 

Steel backed babbitt 
5 

Cha in 

Steel sprocket 

Nylon teeth with alumin um hub 

46 50 
.740 . 740 
. 500 .500 

Standard 

None 

I 1. 50: 1 I 1. 70: l 

Zero 

Zero 

(C o,. 1, n t.1c:U) 

(c) - Bakelite and fabric composition 
with steel hub 



Page 7 AMA Specifica tions- Passenger Car 
Poge 7 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR ------,,----- 1969 DA TE ISSUED! O-l 5-68REVISED (•l2-l 4 -69 

230 Cu. In . 250 Cu . In. 307 Cu. In. 350 Cu. In. 396 Cu . In 

MO DEL ----=-=====-c!== 1=4=0=H===P==-=~ 15"""'S~Hc=P=:i:====2;.;,0=0=H~P~~2;,;;5,.:;;,0~&,;.3 ,;;,,;00;;,;H=P~..,,.,..3~2;;,;;S;,...,H~ P=

ENGINE - VAL VE SYSTEM (cont.) 

Opens (•B T C) 

Timing Intake Closes (•ABC) 
(bosod on Duration • deg. 
lop o f 

Op ens (' BBC) 
romp 

po,nt s ) E,.hovst Closes (•A TC) 

O\Uotion • deg. 

Valve open,ng o"erlap 

Molerio l 

Overal I length 

Actual o verall h e ad d,a. 

Ang I e of s eal & face 

Seat Jnse-rr ma:eriol 

Stem diamet e r 

Stem to guide clearance 

In rake 
L.ft (0:. zero lash) 

Our er Valve closed 

spring {lb .@in .) 

pre ss . & Valve open 
le ngth (lb . -? in. ) 

Inn e r Va lv e closed 

spring (l b • .S in.) 

preu. & Valv e op en 
length (lb.@in.) 

Material 

Ov e rall length 

Actual overall head d,a . 

Angle of seat & face 

Seat in s ert mat e rial 

Stem diameter 

Stem to guide cl e o,ance 

Lilt{-: ze ro lash) 
Exhaust 

Outer Vcilve closed 

spring (l b. @in. ) 

press. & Valve open 
l en g th (lb . @ ,n.) 

Inner Valve closed 

spring (lb.@ in.) 

press. & Va lve open 
l '!!ln9th (l b .~ In . ) 

ENGINE - LUBRICATION SYSTEM 
Main bearings 

Type of Con necting rods 
lubrico• P ,ston p ins 
l io n 

Camshaft bearings 
(splash, 

Tappets p res sure, 
nos• le:) T ;m;r,:3 9•~" or Gh9 in 

Cylinder walls 

16° 28° 28° 
48° 72° 7go 

244 a 780° 286° 
46°30 1 78° 75 ° 
17 °30 1 30° 31° 
244 ° 288° 286° 
33 °30 1 58° 59v 

Alloy steel, face aluminized on 230, 250 and 396 cu. in. 
4 . 902-4.922 14 , 870-4.~89 5 . 215 - 5. 2 3 
1. 71 5 - 1. 725 I 1. 935-L 945 2. 06 0-2. 01 

46° (seat) 45 ° (face) 
None 

. 3410 - . 3417 .3715-,372 2 
. 00 l 0 - . 0027 

,33 17 I . 3880 .3900 . 3983 

56-64@ 1. 66 76-84@ 1. 70 69 - 8 l@l. 88 

180-192@1.27 194-20 6@ 1. 25 1228- 252@1. 38 

None Spring Dampe r 

None Spring .Damper 

High alloy steel, aluminized face (a 
4. 913 - 4. 933 
1.495 - 1. ~05 

46° seat) 45 ° (face) 
None 

. 3410 - . 34 17 
. 0010 - . 0027 

. 3317 I .3880 . 4100 -
56-64@ 1.66 76 - 84@ 1. 70 

180-192@1.27 194- 206@ 1. 25 

None Spring Damper 

None Spring Damper 

Pressure 
P ress u re 

Splash 
Pressure 
Pressure 

26-34@1. 78 

81 - 99@1. 28 

5.345-5.36 
l."/15 - 1.12 

5 
5 

. 3715-. 372 2 

. 3983 

69-81 @l. 88 

228-252@1 . 3 8 

26 - 34@1. 78 

8 1 - 99@1.28 

N~zle ICe nt ri.fu~,lly o iled from can1shaft bea.ri n 
Si-,.Lash I Pressure j et cross sprayed 

(Continued) 

(a ) - Head also aluminized on 396 engines 

F Orm Rev. 3-6-7 



Page 8 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pa ge 8 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1969 ------- --::----- DATE ISSUED 10-1 5-6~ EVISED <•l2-l4-69 

230 Cu. In . 250 Cu. In . 
155 HP 

307 Cu. In. 
200 HP 

350 Cu. In. 
250 HP 

350 Cu . In., 
300 HP & 

MODE L 140 HP 1Qf. r.,, Tn, 

ENGINE - LUBRICATION SYSTEM (cont.) 

Oot pump 'YP" Gear 
Normo l o,I pressure ( lb. engine rpm) 50- 65 PSI('!! 2000 (a) 150-75 PSI@20 00(a) 
Ool press. send,ng unor (e le ct. o r mech .) Electric 
Type ool ,nroke (floa t,n g , s t ot,onory) St a tionary 
Ori 1,lter sys terr, ( full flow . por t . • other) Full Flow 
F dr er r eplac~m«nt (e le n, e nt. c:oniplere) Com~ete 
Capoc,iy of c cas e . loss /,lr er -rof, II ( qt .) 4 

32 ° and abo ve - SAE 20W or SAE l0W- 30 
o.i grode , ocomme nd od (SAE yj •co .. ty 0°Fto32°F*- SAE l0W or SAE lOW- 30 
and temp e rature range) Below 0°F - SAE SW or SAE SW- 20 

* - (SAE SW- 30 ca n be used a t tempe ratures below freezing) 
Engrne Se rv i ce Reqm t. (MM. MS, etc .) MS or DG 

ENGINE- EXHAUST SYSTEM 
Type {s,ngle. s in g le wrrh cr oss -ov e r, 

Single Single with crossove r I Dual eXh 
dual. o t her) w/sini?le 
Muffler No. & type (r eve r se flow. One; re ve rse flow stra,ght thru, se p arat e resonator) 

Exha u st p i pe d10. I Branch None 2. 00 X . 072-. 091 (bl 2 :2sx. 073-. 
(0.0.,woll rh ,c:k .l IMa,n 2. 00 X . 057-. 071 2 .00 X .073-.091 (b) 2.ZSX.075-. 
Ta d p,pe d,a. (O.D. ~ wall th,ckness ) 1.88 X .062-.076 2.00 X .06 2-.076 2.25x.062-. 

ENGINE-CRANKCASE VENTILATION SYSTEM 
Type (ventilates ro armos ., ISrandord Ventilates to induction system 

,n d uc tion Sy s t em. orhe r lOpt,onol 

Coolrol 

Uni , 

:ompl ete 
;y .s t e m 

Mok c, and mode l 

locotion Too rear rocker 
Energy source (manifold 
vocuum ,. carburetor a ir 

5 tre om, oth4!'r) 

Con tro l method (vatiable 

o r ifice, fnced orifice, 

other) 

D, schorges ( to intak e 
'""on,fo ld , c or'b. on 

,nrok e, air cl eaner 

,ntoke , o lhe ,) 

A,r inlet (br eorhar cap. 

ca rburetor a,r clean e r, 

orh e r) 

FI ome orrestor ( scree-n, 

check valve , oth e r) 

(a) - Bench test - no flow conditions 
(b) - Laminated 

None 
AC Soa r k Plug 

cover I Left front rocker cover 

Manifold vacuum 

Variable orifice 

Intake manifold 

Carburetor air cleaner 

Screen 

Form Rev. 3-6 7 

aust 
m..Or 

09l(b) 
091 
076 



AMA Specif ications-Passenge r Car Pog• 9A 

MAKE OF CAR CAMA RO MODEL YEAR 1969 ------.----- DATE ISSUEOl 0- 15-68REVrseo !•12-14-69 

L6 - 230 L6 - 250 V8 - 307 V8 - 350 V8 - 396 

MO DEL ===========1=4=0_H,.,.P=i=== .... 1-=S=S=H=P=-=2 ... o_o=H=P=::!1=2=so=H=P=/=3=0==-0-=H=P=l===-3=25=H=P===

ENGINE - EXHAUST EMIS5'ON CONTROL MANFAL TRANSMISSIONS 
Typ e (Air in 1ec 1,on, eng ,n e 

Air injection reactor eq uipment modification s , oth er ) 

Type Semi-articulated vane type 
Dosplocemenf 19.3 

Air Ori va ratio l. 15 : l 
lnrec t, on 

Ori va ryp • Crankshaft pulley Pump 
Rel ief valve (type) Diverter valve - separate from pump 
Filter {de scrib e ) Centrifugal air cleaner 
Air di s ltobution 

Cylinde r Hea<\ M.:..iifo l J 
(heed , manifold , etc.) 

Air Point of entry Exhaust ports 
fni e ct1on 

In je ction lube I.D. . 2565 Sy sre m 
Check volv• tvoe Pressure (plate type) 
Backfire protection (ty p• ) Divert er valve 
Make 

Model 

Carbu re tor 
BarreJ siz e 

Driv e REFER TO PAGE 10 
Idl e speed 

Neutral 

Idle A/ F mil<ture Not Specified 
Aux. Adv . Sy ste ms {typ e ) None 
Moke Delco -Re my 
Model 1110459 I 1110 463 11 11 481 11 11-486 1111488 1111497 
Cenr'fgol S10rl (rpm) 1000 I 900 1000 80 0 950 900 
adv. ,n In termed . 
crank points 
de grees J deg. J rpm 

Di stributor eng . rpm Mox .deg . .ll rp/T' 36@4600 I 32~4200 28@4200 36@4 100 30@4700 32@)5000 

Vacuum Start ( in Hg) 7.00 6 . 00 7.00 8.00 8 00 
adv. in lntermed. 
cronlc points 
degrees ~ deo.? in. Ho 
eng. rpm Max. deg • ..f in 

23 @ 16 15@ 12 24@ 17.5 20 @ 17 115@15.5 

Vacuum Source Carburetor 
Timing • Cronk de gre es J rpm TDC (a) 7 00 l2BTC(ci)700 T DC (a) 700 l4BTC(ci)700 

Cooling Syste m 

E"hau st Sy ste m 

.. 

Form Rev. 3-68 



Page 9B AMA Spec ificat ions-Passenge r Car Page 9B 

MAKE O F CAR __ C_AMAR_------:o...--__ MO OEL YEA R 1 969 DA TE ISSUED l 0-15 -6B REVISED Cel2-l 4- 69 

L6 - 23 0 L6 - 250 VB - 307 VB - 350 V8 - 396 

MOD El ==========14=0=H====P==::1:==l=5 5====HP==d:::::~20=0===H=P=:!::=2:::;:::5:::;:::0 =H=P==3=0=0=H=P===:!==::;3~2~5~H~P== 

ENGINE - EXHAUST EMISSION CONTROL AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION 
Type (Air in ject ion, eng ine 

Engine modifications SAME modificat io ns, other) 

Type 

Displacement NOT AS 
Air Drive ratio 
Injection 

Drive type USED MAN-
Pump 

Relief valve {type) 

Filter {des crib e ) UAL 
Air distribut ion 

NOT SEE (head, manifold, et c.) 
Air Po int of entry 
Injection 

Inject ion lube I.D. USED PAGE 
Sy stem 

Check va Ive typ e 

Backf ire protect ion (ty pe ) 9A 
Make 

Model REFER 
Corbur et or Ba rr el s i u 

Drive TO 
Idle speed 

Neutral 

Idle A/F mixture PAGE 10 
Aux . Adv. Svstems ltvo el None 
Moke Delco-Remv 
Model 1110460 I 1110 464 1111481 11114 8 7 1111489 1111497 
Cent'fgal Start {rpm) lUUU I 900 lOOO 900 90U '1UU 
adv. in In termed. 
crank points 
degrees @ deg. € rpm 

Dis tributor eng. rpm Mo>t.deg. @ rpm 32(@4600 I 2 81nl4 ::> no /~In).,!_?(\() 32 @ 4200 26(@4 7 00 32faJS000 

Vacuum Start /in Ha) 7.00 6 . 00 7 . 00 8.00 B.00 
ad v. in lnt e rm ed. 
cronk po int s"' 
degrees @ dea. @ in. Ha 
e ng. rpm Mox. deg .@,n. 

20@17115@15.5 23@ 16 15 @ 12 24 @ 17. 5 

Vacuum Source Carburetor 
Timina • Cronk dearees @ rem 4BTCl@S50 2BTC~76B 4BTC(a)600 l4BTC fal80 0 

Cooling System 

Exhaust System 

Form Rev. 3-68 



Page 10 AMA Specif ications-Passenger Car Page I 0 

MAKE O F CAR __ C_A_MA_R _O _ _ _ MO0EL YEAR 19 69 DATE ISSUED! 0-15-68REVISEO (el2-14-69 

L6-230 L6-250I VB-307 VB-350 I VB-3 96 

MODEL == = === = =~= 1=4=0=H=P==--a= l=5=::5:==H=P~==2=0=0=H= P=:==e=2=5 0=&=:=3=0=0=H=P~=3=2=5=H=P= 
ENGINE- fUEl SYSTEM (See supplemental page for Derai ls of Fuel lnr ecl,on , 

Supercharger, e tc. of used) 

lnducrion type: Carburetor, fuel Carbureto r 
inje cti on, supercha rg e ,. 

Fuel Refill eopoeiry (U. S. gals.) 18 (approximately) 
Tonk Fi lier locat io n Behind hine:ed re ar license olate 
Fuel 

Ty p'l! (,dee. or mech.) Mechanical 

Pump Locations Lower right front of engine 
Pres sur e rong e * 4.00- 5. 00 PSI I 5.00-7. 5 0 PSil7.50-9.00PSi l 5.50-7 .uup SJ 

Vacuum boos re, (s rd ., opt ional , none) Non e 
Fuel Ty pe Fin e mesh plastic strainer in gasoline ta nk 
Filter Lo cot ions and plastic filter in carburetor inlet F 

Choke rype Automatic 
ntoke moni fold heat control Exhaust 
exhau s t or water) 

Corbur e · Air c leaner Standard Oil-Y!'.etted~a;Ber elem~nt 
rar type Opriono1 one 

Id le speed (s pee. Manual (N ) 700 I 800 
neutral or drive) Automot ic in 550 I 600 

Idle A' F m,x. Not specified 

CARBURETOR SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Eng one Corbur e lors No . Used Barrel 
Model U5oge Di spl. Tr an smissi on 

Make Mode l and Type s; te 

230 
M anu al 

Rochester 
7029 0 1 ?(a One; 

Automatic 7029014 Single 1. 69 
12300 Manual 702901 ?(a) Barrel 

250 
Automatic 

Rochester 70290 14 

307 Manual Rochester 702..9101 (b ) One~ 1.44 
Automatic 70291 l.0(c l , 2- Barre 

350 Manual Rochester 
7029113(d) One; 1. 69 

12400 250] pAutomatic 70291 14 {e 2-Barrel 
350 Manual 7029203 One ; 1. 38 Prim 
3001 pAutomatic 

Rochester 
7029202 4-Barrel 2. 25 Sec 

396 Manual 
Rochester 

7029215 One; 1. 38 P rim 
325.t pAutomatic IUZ'1204 4-Barrel 2. 25 Sec 

(a ) - 70290 15 wi h air condi t io1 ~ing 
(b) - 70 2 91 03 wi h air conditioi ling 
(c ) - 70291 12 wi h air conditio1 ing 

* Shu t c ff pre ssure - 1800 l PM at pump out et 
(d) - 70291 15 wi h air conditio1 ing 
(e) - 70 291 16 wi h air condi t io1 ing 
(F) - Addit onal n - line paper e leme n t with 396 cu. in. engi Jne 

F orm Rev. 3-67 



Po ,:" l l AMA Speci fica tion s-Passenger Car Page l 1 

MAKE OF CAR ___ C_A_MA_R_O __ MODEL YEAR l 969 DATE ISSUED 10-l 5-6~EVISED <•12-14-69 

230 Cu. In. 250 Cu. In. 307 Cu. In. 350 :: u. In . 396 Cu. In. 

MODEL == ~ == = ===""'=1_4=0~H=P=-== 1=5=5 =H-=P=.!===2=00= H=P=='=25=0=&=3=00=H=P=='=,=3=2=5=H=P== 

ENGINE- COOLING SYSTEM 

Typ e system (pr essure , pressure vented, 

atmospheric , oth er ) Pressure 
Rad,cror cap rel, el valve pres sure 15 ± 1 PSI 
Corculo- T YI>• (choke, by pc s s I Choke 
t,on 

(• Fl rhe, mc s tat Storts to op en or IQ? 0 -l 0~ 0 

Typ e (c:enr ri lugol, oth er) Centrifu gal 
GPM 2 1000 pump ,pm 60 I@ 4400 c:;4 (a) 4400 57 (a] 4400 

Wore, Number of pumps One pump 
Drove (V-belt, other) V-belt 
Seo r,ng ryp e Perma nen tlv lubricated double row ball 

Sy- pos s rec rrcul cr,an type (in ter., ext. ) T,,t".rn:> 1 External 
Rad ,otcr core type 

Tube and (cellular, tube end f,n , oth er ) center 

Cool ing \'/,th heater (q t.) 13 17 16 23 
system W,tha u r heater (q t, ) 11 16 15 22 
capac , ly Opt. eqv ipme n t-spe c,fy (qt. ) 13 18 17 24 
Water jackets fu ll le ngth of cy l {y e s, no) Yes 
Water all around cyli nde r (yes, no ) Yes 

I 

Number and type 
One, molded (mold ed, s t raight ) 

Lower 

lns,de d ,amet e r 1. 75 

Number and type 

Rad,otor (molded , straight) One, molded 
hose 

Upper 

Inside diameter l. so 
Number and type 

None One 
(mold ed , s trci gh t) molrl.od 

By-poss 

fns1de d1omefer None .725 - .765 
Number of b l ades & spoc:inq 4 - staaQ"e red 
O,ometel' 17.62 

Fan Ra tio -fan to cranksha ft rev. . q4q.J 
Fon cutout typ e ! None 
Bc orlng type Double rO'-V ball 
Fon ' A D E H I 

• D" " " 
Generator or o !ternotot I A D E H I 

b elts Wete r Pump A D E H T 
(,nd,cote Powe r Steer ing I B F J 
belt u sed Air Condd1on1n9 C G K 
by I etter) Air Iniection B D & H-Manual Transmis~ions 

F & I - Automatic Transmissi~ 

• Drov e Seit Dimensions A B C D E F G H I J K 

Angle of V - 38 °- :.tzo -,. 
Nominal lengt!i (SAE) 39. 00 so. 00 54.00 4 7 .50 44.25 36.00 54 .33 49.50 45 .75 41 .00 57 .00 

W,dth - .380 - -
Form R,-u 1_,,; 7 



Page 12 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
Page 12 

MAKE OF CAR _C_A_MA _ _ R_O_-..,,._ MODEL YEAR 1969 DATE ISSUE )10-15-68RfV SED<•l2-14-69 

307 Cu. In. 350 ½U· In. l396 Cu. In. 
200 HP 250 & 300 HF 325 HP MODEL 

ELECTRICAL - SUPPLY SYSTEM 

Make and Mode l 

Volt e, ~ Rtg. & Total Plate s 

Bot t"'Y 
SAE D es ,qn ot,on & Amp. Hr. Rto. 

Locot10n 

Term,nol grounded 

Make 

Genetot or Mode l 

or Typ e o nd rat i ng 

Altemotor Output 01 eng m e ,di e (neu tra l) 

Rot ,o-Ge n . to Cr , s ,ev. 
Make 

Model 

Type 

C lo s,n g voltage 

Cutout generator r pm 

Reg u la10r r e lay Reverse cvrt en t 

to open 

Regu· Vo l toge 

lated Curren t 

Voltage T empe ro tu re 

test Load 
c on d1 Tions Oth e r 

ELECTRICAL - STARTING SYSTEM 
Make 

Start,ng Model 

Motor Ro tot,on (drove 

end v,ew) 

Sw,t ch (so le no,d, manu al) 

230 Cu. In. 
140 HP 

250 Cu. In. 
155 HP 

Delco - Remy 1980032 
12 volts - 54 plates 

1980030 
12 volts - 66 nlates 

45 amn hr @ 20 hr rate 61 amn hr /@ 20 hr rate 

Right side front of engine compartment 

Neg-ative 
Delco-Remv 

1100836 (a) I 1100834 
Diode rectified 37 amos 

13 amps I 15 amos 
2. 46: 1 

Delco-RemJ'.: 
1119515 

Vibrator 

None 

None 

13.8 - 14.8 (a) 85°F 
--

One rating 
3-8 amneres 

None 

Delco-Remy 
1108365 I llfl~1h7 ! 110836Hb)l 1 108418 

Clockwise 

Solenoid 
3 &: 4-SPD - Place gearshift lever in neutral & depress du 

Motor 
tch 

AUTOMATIC - Place gearshift lever in Nor P position 
control 

Stort1n9 

procedu re INITIAL START - Press accelerator to floor & release. T 

Motor 

Drive 

ignition to START release as soon as 
Engage m ent type Positive shift solenoid 
P , n, on me,hes ( front , rear) Rear 

P,n,on q 
N umbe ,. 153 of teeth Fl y wh ee l 

Mo nuol 

Auto. 153 
F lyw h eel tooth Ma nual .4010-.4130 
lace w idth Au to . .40 10-. 413 0 

(a) 1100834 used when automatic transmission is specified . 

(b) 110 8338 when used with Po w erglid e and 300 HP engine . 
1108420 when used with Turbo Hydra - Matic and 300 HP engine. 

engine starts. 

9 
168 
168 

4100-.4220 
.4100-.4220 

Form R.,v. 3-67 

urn 



Page 13 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 13 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1969 DA TE ISSUEDl 0-15-68R EVISED <•>2-14-69 

L6-230 L6 - 250 VB-307 VB-350 VB - 396 Cu, In. 
140 HP 155 HP 200 HP 250 & 300 325 HP 

- --MODEL 
J. J.,I; 

ELECTRICAL - IGNITION SYSTEM 
Conve ntional - Std., Opt., N .A. Standard 

Type Tronsistor,zed - Std., Opt ., N.A. Not avallable 
Other (sp e c:, ly) No,.,~ 
Moke Delco -Rem v 
Mode l 11 15208 I l ll 52Q3 

Co , / - ... - .. 
Amps 

Enq1ne s topped 4.0 
Eng in e ,d/1ng 1.8 

Make 

Mode l REFER 
Cen t"lgal Start (rpm) 
adv . ,n 
c/ sh a ft lnte,mediat e TO degrees @ 
erig 1ne poin t s deg . @rpm 
rpm 
(n om, nol) Mox. deg.@rpm 

D, stro bu tor Vacuum Start (,n . Hg.) PA(';F 
adv. 1n 
cl s haft Intermediate 

NINE degrees ~ po int s , deg.@,n. Hg. 
, n. Hg. 
(nominal) Mox . deg. ,n. Hg. 

Brea ker gap (,n.) .0IQ 
Com angle (deg.) 31 - 34 I 29- 31 r 28-30 
Bre ak er o,m ten s ion (oz.) 1 9- 23 T 28-32 

Timing 
C,o nkshoft deg. @rpm Refer to nall'e nine 
Mork locotion 'l'o-.-.c;i"'nal A,,mner 
Make AC Snark Plua 
Mode l Ar.~4{,,N I ACR45S I ACR44S l ACR44N 

Spark Th rea d ( mm) l4 
P lug 

Tighte ning torque (l b. It.) 25 
Gap .033-.038 
Cond uctor !voe T .inPn car~ imnreP'nat,.d with f>lf>ctrical conductin!l' materi al 

Cobio lnsu ,lot 1on type RubbPr with Nennrene iacket 
Spark p lu g protecto, Neon ren e 

ELECTRICAL - SUPPRESSION 
Locations & type II Non-metallic high ignition cable 

Form Rev. 3-o7 



Page 14 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 14 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 
-----------------

1969 DA E ISSUED L0-15-68 REVISED (•~-14-69 

L6-230 L6-250 
MODEL 140HP 155 HP 

VS-307 
200 HP 

vs 350 
250 HP l 300 HP 

VB-396 
325 HP 

ELECTRICAL - INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT 

Speed- Type Dial 
ometer Trip odometer (yes, no) No 
Charge ind ,ca tor - type Tell-Tale 
Temperotvre ,ndicotor - lype Tell-Tale 
Oil pressure indicator - type 'T'Pll - 'T'~ lP 
Fvel ,nd,cator - type Electric gaug e 

Orher Refer t o page 23 
W,nd- Type - Srandard Electric Two-soeed shi e ld 
w1 per Type - Opt,ana l None 
W,nd- Type - Srandard Push -b utton 
shield 

Type - Opt,onol None wash er 

Type Vibrator 
Horn Number u sed T wo 

Amp draw (e ach) 4 . 5 - 6 . 5 ~ 12.SV (L ow note ) 4.2 - 6. 2 @ 12. SV (Hi- no te) 

DRIVE UNITS- CLUTCH (Manual Transmission) 

Mak e & t yp" 

T e ressure lores "" s . 

Total spring load (lb.) 

No. of clutch driven d, sc s 

Clvrch 

facing 

Moterio I 

Ours,d e & ,nsod e d,a. 

Tora I elf . area (sq.in.) 

Thickn e ss 

Engagement cush ion• 
,ng method 

Release Type & method 
bearing a l lubricat,on 

Torsional Me rhods: springs, 
dom p1n9 fr 1ct10r, ma te rial 

. 12x6.l2 
71.82 

disc 

10 . 34 X 6.50 l l. 00 x 6. 50 
101. 54 123.70 

. 135 .1 4 0 

Flat spring steel between facing s 

Single row ball, packed an d seale d 

Coil springs 

(a) 1900-2200 lbs . with VS-307 & 3-Spd. Trans. 

Form Rev. 3-67 

n 



Pag e 15 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 15 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR l969 ---- --- ---- ISSUEDl0-15-68 REVISED <•lZ-14-69 

350 V- 8 

MODEL 11 

L - 6 230, L - 6 250 
__ 307 V - 8 396 V- 8 

DRIVE UNITS-TRANSMISSIONS 
Manua l 3-sp eed ( std . ar oot.) Standard 
Manual 4 - spee d ( std . ar apt . ) Optional 
Ma nual w oth overdrove ( std. or opt.) Not Available 

Avtamot , c ( ud . o~ opt .) Optional 

DRIVE UNITS - MANUAL TRANS. 

Number of forward speeds 
3 - Spd. 4-Spd. HD 3-Spd 4-Spd 

3 4 3 4 
In fir sr 2 . 85 2.85 2.42 2 .52 

Tran sm, S· 
In •e cond 1. 68 2.02 l. 58 1. 88 

sion ratios 
In 1h11d 1.00 1. 35 1. 00 1. 46 
In fourt h - - 1.00 - - 1.00 
In r e ve r se 2 . 95 Z. 85 2.41 2 . 59 

Svnchronous mesh,na, spec,fy geo,s All forward speeds 

Sh,ft lever locallon 
Steering column 3- speed 

Floor mounted HD 3-speed and 4-speed 

Capac i ty (pt.) 3 3 . 5 3 
Type rec:omm<,nded Meeting Military Specs MIL-L-ZHbB 

Lubrocanl SAE V I S• Summer SAE 80 
co s ity Wi nt er SAE 80 
number Exrreme cold SAE 80 

DRIVE UNITS-MANUAL TRANS. W/OVERDRIVE 
' For 1ransm 1ss ion data see manual t ran s mission section ) 

Type (plan et ary or oth e r) 

Manual locltout (yes . no) NOT 
Oownshih occeleroro, control (yes, no) 

M,n,mvm cut •i n soeed 

Gear ratio AVAlLABLE 
Copoc,ty {pt. ) (Overdrive only ) 

Se parat e Idler (yes, no) 
T ,.,. . , • •• ,...,,.. . ... ..1. d 

L u bro cont 
Summer SAE vis -

cos i ly Winter 

number Exrr e me cold 

Farm R.,v 3- 67 



Poge 16 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
Pog• 16 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MOD EL YEAR 1969 DATE ISSUE010- 15-68 REVISED <•l2-14-69 ----
Powerglide 

[L6- 230 
MODEL ~ L6 -25 U VS-350 

======~VB-307== =============="""===-===.b:: =====-=== 
DRIVE UNITS-A UTOMATIC TRANSMISSION 

T orgue-Drive T..urbo Hydra-Matic 
L6-Z30 L6-230&:250 V8 - 396 
L6-250 VS -307&350 

T rode name Power glide rr orque-Drive l Turbo Hvdr a- Ma tic 

Type describe Torque converter with planetary gears 

Selector loc:otion 
;:,teenng column, Uoor mounted w1tn 

console available optionally 

P-Park P-Park D?-Park 
P -P ark P-Park 
R-1.93 R-2. 00 

List geor ratio, Selector Pattern R-1.82 R - I. 76 :R- 1.82 N-Neutral N-Neutral 
and indf co te wh-fch ore used fn N-Ntrl. N-Ntrl. N-Neutral 0-2. 52.-1. 52-l. 00 D-2. 48-1. 48-1. 00 
each sele c tor pos it io n D-1. 82,.1. ex: D-1. 76-1.00 H i-1.82-1.00 Lz - 2.52-1 .5 2 L2-2.48-l.48 

L - 1.82 L-1. 76 l st-1. 82 L 1 - 2 . 52 L 1-2 . 48 

P/Gld.Mol<. upsh,f t sp eed-d rove range 63(L6 230&250)· 68(V8-307l· 81{V8-350 L65)· 73(V8 - 350 L48l 
,;, Mox. kickdown speed-drive range 59(L6 230&:250); 65(V8-307); 76(V8-350 L65); 69(V8-350 L48) 

Number of e lemen ts j 

Torque Max. ratoa at stall 2.10 2. 10 2. 10 2. 10 
convertor Type of coolong(air, liquid) Air 

Nominal diameter 11. 75 11 . 75 11. 75 12.20 

Lubricant 
Capaci ty-rofi II (pt.) 6 6.5 6 5 8 
Type recommond1td A suffix A 

Special transmiss,on 

Features 

DRIVE UNITS-PROPELLER SHAFT 

Number vsed One 
Type (s t raig ht t.ibe , tube -in-tube, Straight tube 
internal-external domper, etc.) 

Manual 3-speed trans. 2. 75 X 49 . 56 X .065 

Outer 
Same 3-speed d,am. x 

Manuol 4-speed trans. as 
length' x 

wall 
th ic k• Overdr1ve transmis sion Not available 
ness 

Automat ic transmis s ,on Same as 3 - speed 

• Center to center of universal ioints, or to centerline of rear cttachment. {Continued) 

* Turbo Hydra - Matic 
Upshift - L6 230 & 250 (1-2 33 - 5 2 ;2 -3 68-82) VB-307 (l-2 38-56; 2-3 71-86) 

V8 -35 0 L65 (1 -2 44-63; 2-3 81-97) V8-350 L48 (l-2 37-53; 2 - 3 67-81) 
VS-396 (1-2 41-56; 2-3 80-99) 

Kickdown - L6 230 & 250 (2 - 1 44-23; 3-2 79-64) VS-307 (2-1 48-25; 3-2 83-67) 
VS-350 L65 (2-1 52-28 ; 3-2 94-77) VB-350 L48 (2- 1 43-23; 3-2 78-64) 
Vtj- 3 96 (2-1 4J-Zl; 92-72) 

Form Rev . 3-67 



Page 17 AMA Specifications-Passenger C·ar · Page 17 

MAKE OF CAR __ C_AM_AR __ o_-,,-_M O DEL .YEA R_l_9_6....;..9_DATE ISSUED! 0- 15- 68 REV ISED_(._) - -

MODEL === ==== =:!!::======== =:,o,== ====== ====== 
DRIVE UNITS- PROPELLER.SHAFT (cont.) 

Inter• 
Type (pla,n, 

None oht1 -f r ic t ion) 
me d ,ot e 

Lubr ic at ion (fitting, 
bearong 

prepack) --
Type Yoke 

Sli p 
Number of t e eth 27 Yalce 

Spline 0.0. 1. 502 -1.503 

Make ond Mfg. No. Chevrolet 3841935 

Numb e r us ed T ·.v o 
Type (boll ond t runn ,on ,cro ss ) C ross 

Un iv e r s al R e ar ottoch.(u•bol t, clomp, e tc.) U - bolt 
joi n ts Type (plain, 

Anti-fr i cti on an ti - friction ) 
Bear ing 

Lubric. (fitting, 
prepack) Prepack 

Oriv e token through (torque tube 
Springs or ar m s , sp rong s ) 

Torque take n through (torque tube 
Springs or arms , sp rongs ) 

DRIVE UNITS- AXLE 
Type {front , rear) Rear 

Descroption Semi - floating, overhung pinion gear 

L ,m ,, .,d Slip diff .,ren t, ol, type Dual disc clutches 
Drove Pinion Offs.,t 1. 50 
No. of diffe ren t ial pinions Two 
Pinion ad 1ustment (shim, othe,) None 
Pinion be aring od j . (shim, other) :Shun 

Wheel b e aring tyr e Single row cylindrical roller 
Co.,ocitv (.,t ) 3 . 5 
Typ e recomm end e d Meeting Militar y Specs. MI L -Zl05B 

Lubricant SAE vis• Su mmer SAE 80 
co s ily Wint er SAE 80 
numb e r Extreme co Id SAE 80 

AXLE RATIO TOOTH COMBINATIONS 
(Se e page 3 for ax le ratio usage) 

Axle ,otio 2.56 2.73 3.08 3.36 2.73 3.07 3.31 3 . 55 3 , 73 4.10 
No. of f Pinion 16 15 12 11 15 14 13 11 11 10 
teeth !Rin g ge ar 41 41 37 37 41 45 43 39 41 41 

Ring Ge ar 0.0. 8.125 8 . 875 

Form, Rev, 3-67 



P age 18 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car P age 18 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1969 DATE ISSUEOl O /15 /6 7REVISED <•l 2-14-69 

MODEL ========:!!:::=======::s============== 
DRIVE UNITS- WHEELS 

T ype & materral Short spoke disc, s t eel 
Srd . 14 X 6 

Rim (siz:e & flange type ) 
O pt. 14 X 7 

Type (bal t or srud) Stud 
Attachment Circl e diameter 4 . 75 

Number and s i ze 5 hex nuts , 7 /16 - 20 UNF- 2B 

MODEL ==========I== = ================== 
DRIVE UNITS- TIRES 

Siz.e, ply rating, & ply E7 8 - l4 - B (2x2 ) - L 6-230 , ?.50. VS - 30 7 & 350 (L6:i ) 
F70 x 14-- B (2 x 2) VS - 330 (L~ 8) &: 39 6 

Sta ndard 
T ype (bias, radial, etc .) Bias 
Full rate d I Fron t E78 - l4 Co ld 26. Hot 3?.. !"70 - t 4 Cold 26. :-iot 3?. 
Inflation * 
Pre'<S I Rear E:78-14 Cold 28. Hot 34; F70- l4 Co ld 26. Hot 32 
Rev ./ Mife at 50 MPH 802-Ei 8 - t -l ; 791- F70 x 14 

F70 x l4-B (2 x 2) 
Optional Siz:e, ply rating, & ply E:70 x 15-B (2 x 2) 

. BRAKES - PARKING 
Type of control Foot nedal annlv· 'T' handle release 
Location of control Leit of steerin g column under instrument panel 
Op e rates on Rear servic e bra kes 
If sepo • Typ e (internal or ext ernal) --
rare from Drum diamder - -
service lining &i%e (length x . ' width II thickness ) --oro,cos 

* Pres Sures shown are up to ba.se v eh icl e l oad limit (5 - pii.s sen gers plu s 200 lbs) 
Optlona.l load ( L to 3 passengers) !o r £78-14, Front-26 cold, 32 hot; Rear 24 cold, 
30 hot . 

Form Rev . 3-67 



Page 19 AMA Specificat ions-Passenge r Ca r Pag e 19 

MAKE O F CAR CAMARO MO DEL YEAR 1969 DATE ISSUED10-15 -68REVISEO<•l 

MODEL 
BRAKES- SERVICE STANDARD FRONT DISC (Opt) 

Tvce ldruml or /disc & no . of oistonsl n ..-11n, /f..-nnt_ fi--=rl \ Disc 
Self adiustina (std. op t . N.A.) Standard 
Speciol Type (proportion, delay, 
Volv ing metering, other) Meter ing 
Power brake make & I Std. - - (a) 
type (remot e, int ., etc.JI Opt. {a ) --
Eff ective areo Isa. in.) • 155.2 114 . 0 
Gross lining oreo (sq. in.)•• 168 . 9 118. 1 
Swe1>t areo (sq. in.) "** 268 . 8 332 . 4 
Front to Rear Effec tiv eness 64 64 Relationsh ip 

Diameter I Fron t 9 , 5 --
(nomi nal ) I Reor 9 , 5 

Drum 
Composite, iron; Cast iron Ty pe and cast 

mo le ria I steel web 
Outer wo rking diamete r - - 11. 00 
Inner wo rk ing diame ter -- 7 . 18 

Rotor 
l. 00 Wark ina width --

Material & tvoe lven ted / sol id -- Cast i r on ve nted 

Wheel cyl Front 1 . 125 2 . 9375 
inde r bore Rear . 875 . R7c; 

Bore 1.00 1. 125 
Most e r 

disp lac emen,I Front 62 70 Cylinder % 

d i str ibution I Rear % 38 30 
Pedal arc ra t io 6 .::>o -,, R?. 
Lin e pressure ot 100 lb. pedal load 790 
Shoe I Front Self adiustin1:1: 
Clea rance I Rear Self adiusting 

Bonded o r riveted Bonded I EiYeted 
Mate rial Molded asbP.c:tn.c: 

Size 
Pr im .or 9.01 X 2. 5 X 
out -

. 1 7 5 ,96 X 2 .21 X .41 
Fro nt (len g th x board 

Wheel width x Second. 9,75 X 2. 5 X .2 0 5 .96 X 2 .21 X .41 
th ickne ss ) or in .. 

board 
Brake 

Segme nts per shoe One 
lin ing 

Mater ial Molded asbestos 
Size 

Prim. or 9 .01 X 2 . 0 X . 17 9 . 0 1 X 2 .0 X . 1 7 out• 
Rear {length ,c board 
Wheel width " Second. 9 . 75 X 2. 0 X .20 q _75 X 2 . 0 X . 20 

th ickn ess ) or ir,-
boord 

Segments per shoe One 
Exc lude s rivet hol es , grooves, chamfers, etc. ** Includes r ivet ho le s , grooves, chamfers, e tc . 

* '* Total swept area for four brak e s. (Wid e st li n ing c:ontoc:t width for each l::toke >< its contact c:ircumf~,rence . ) 

(a) Delco Morai n e vacuum power unit; integral 

Form Rev.3-68 



Page 20 AMA Speci fication s-Pa ssen g e r Car Page 20 

MAKE OF CAR __ C_A_MA _ _ R_O-----,, __ MOOEL YEAR 1969 DATE ISSUED 1 0-l 5-68 REVISED <•l 2-14-6 9 

MODEL 

STEERING 
Manual (s td ., opt., NA ) 

Power (st d ., opt., NA) 

Adjustable Type and 
steering wheel d es cri pti on 
(t ilt, swing, other) (std . , o pt . , NA ) 

Wh.,e l diameter 
Manua l 

P o w.,, 

Outs id e Woll to wall ( I.& r. ) 
Turn in g front Curb to curb (I. & r . ) 
diamet e r 
(f.,.,t) Inside Woll to wall ( I. & r.) 

reor Curb to curb(l. &r .) 

T yp e 

Make 
Manuel Gear 

!G e ar 
Ratios 

loveroll 
No . wheel turns ( stop ta stop) 

Type (coaxial, link a ge, etc.) 

Make 

Typ e 

Power 
Go ar 

Ra t ios 
I Gear 

I Over a II 
Pump d riv en by 

No. wh ee l turn• (, top to >lop) 

T ype 

Lin kage 
Location (rro n t or reor 
of wheels, other) 

Drag link (trans, o r longi t. ) 

Tie ro d s (one or two) 

Inclination al combe r (deg . ) 

St ee rin9 Bearings Upper 

Axis- (type) Lowe r 

Thr\JSI 

Whl. Align. Caster (deg.) 
( ronge at Comber (d11g. j 
curb w t, & 
pr eferred) Toe - in (o., t side track inches) 

S te e ri ng s pin<il o & joi nt type 

le ,a m1>ler 
Inner beori ng 

Whee l I Outer b earing 
Spindle Th re ad 5ite 

e,,.oring type 
-

~ILT : 

Standard .. nP.r P'v ah!=:orhincr l'lt<>or ina rnl nm n 
Optional -

Tilt ac hie ved with universally-jointed steering shaft 
at base of steerinR wheel 

Optional 
Oval 16. 2 5 X 15 . 5 0 
Oval 16. 2 5 X 15.50 

3 9 . 9 
3 7. 5 
NA 
NA 

Sem i - revers ib le rec i rculatinQ' ba ll nut 
Saginaw 

24·1 
28 . 3: 1 

4 . 8 
Integral. with vane type pump 

Sa g inaw 
bame as manual 

16 . 0:l - l 2. 4 :l 
15 . 5: 1- 1 1.B:l 
Crankshaft pullev 

2. 2 
Parallelogram 

Rear 

N one 
Two 

8 1 /4 to 9 1 / 4 
Ball stud with non-metallic bear-inas 
Ball stud with non - metallic bP.ar i n o-l'l 

None 
0 to P-1 
N -1/4 to P-3/4 

1 / 8 t o 1 /4 
StP.er;na l<"nn,....1,-lp 
1. 24 g 1 - l. ?4Q8 

. 7491 - . 74 'H 
3 /4 - 20 NEF - 3 (modified) 

1';:i .... .,..,. .,.,..,,, .. ,. 

F orm Rev. 3-68 



Po9e 21 AMA Specification s-Passenge r Car P09e 21 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1969 -,,..--- DATE ISSUEDl 0-15 -68 REVISED <•>2-14-69 

MODEL=== === ==-= == =========== === ======= = 
SUSPENSION- GENERAL (Se e Supplement page for de t oi l s on Air S11spension ) 

Prov is ion fo r eor lev e li ng Front st::i.bili? .er h::ir 
Pr .ov 1s ion for broke d ip control Front susnF>nsion P-f"nrn.,.tr v 
Prov ision for eacc , squeat cean1rcal Rear susoension Q'.eometrv 
Spec i a l prov1siof"ls for Front: 3-3 / 4 in. inboard of bumpe r bolt 
car jac k ing Rear: 2 -1 /2. in . inboard of bumper bo lt 
Sheac~ Type Direct . double acting, hyd r aulic 
ab!arb er 

Moke Delc o front & 
reor Piston d io. 1.00 

Oth e r spec , ol f e ot., r es 

SUSPENSION- FRONT 

Type and descriptiean Independent SLA type w ith coil springs and concen tr ic 
shock absorber and spherically join ted steering kn uckle 
fo r each wheel 

Type Coil rie:ht hand helix 
Meateoo l StPP l "'llnv 

Spring 
5,.., (cool des,gn he ,9 '11 & I.D . 

11 . 09 X 3 . 6 3; 121. 7 6 X • 592 bear leng1h x diea. l 

5pr,ng ro te ( lb . per ,n .1 2.80 
Reale eat whee l ( l b , per ,n ,) q9 ( L 6 -E ngines) L 11 (V8- En gin es l 
Typ"' ( 1,nk , hnkl.,,ss, 

Link 
Srob i lo ?er lream.,,J11ss) 

Mote,,ol & bar diameter Ste el . 68 7 

SUSPENSION - REAR 
T voe ond descrio, i on S ::iJ; "'.hnrv r e::i,- axle w ith leaf surinlls la ) 
Dr , ve and torq ue token rh,ough Rea r snr inQ's 

IT voe Sim!le leaf (al 
Mote r1 ol Chrome ca r bon steel 
S , , e (l ength X w idtn , ~o ,I design I 56. Q X 2. 80 (at ce nter ) height & I.D.;bo, !"'ng th & d,o .l 

Sp,i ng 5p un g , ate ( lb . pe r ,n . ) 115 (Single leafl l 00 (Multiple leafl 
Rote 01 wheel (lb, per , n . ) 

Moun t ing in sulation rype 'Q ,,1-.1-. .... .,. l-. .. c,.hoA ;it c;:J.,,.-.,..1,-1.,. !'IT'lrl n ;inaP r 
If INo . of leaves One (a) -
lee f ~hockle<comp .or te n s .) Com-o r ession 

Stobi I, ,e r 
Type ( link,l i nkless , frome less ) No ne 
Moterial --

Trock bo, rvoe 1'.f ,...~,.. 

(a ) Multip l e lea! s pri ngs wi th V8 - 350 & 396 engine tr an smiss io n combinations . 

Form Rev, 3-67 



Page 22 AMA Spec ificat ion s- Pa ssenger Ca r Page 22 

MAK E O F CAR CAM.ARO MODEL YEAR 19 69 DA TE ISSUE0l 0-l 5-68 REVISED C•l2-14-69 -- ---------:,-- -----

MODEL=================================== 
FRAME 

Typ e and description (Sepa r ate frame, 

unit ized f rame. par t i ally - unitited frame) 
Combination body -fra me integ ral with separate 
fo rward lad de r frame 

BODY - MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION 2- Door Sport Coupe Convert ible 
Ors. hinged! F ro nt doors Front 
Cfron!, rr.) I Rear doors - -
Type of finish (locquer, enome l, other l Acrvlic la couer 
Hood cou n t.,rbolanc,.d ( y,.s, no ) Yes 
Hood , .. lease con t rol (in t ernal, external) External 

Vehicle Indent. "No. loc at , on Top left hand of ins tr ument pane l pad 

6 Cy l. -Right side of cylinder block, rear of distributor 
Eng ine No. loc orion 

8 Cv l.- F ro nt ri oht sirl<> r.f c-vli,-,rlp-,. "hlrv•k and c-;:i_se 

Th e ft prot ection . type 
Lock, mounted on steering column; l ocks steering wheel, 
transmi ss i on i;;hift 1P ve :i::s and ignHjon 

V e nt w indow con t rol method Fr.on t Friction nivo t 
( c rank , fr ic 11on pivot) Reor None 

F"ront Formed wire and foam n;:,rl 
Seat cu sh ion typ e Reor Formed wire and cotton 

3rd seor None 
Front Formed wire and cotton 

Si,or bock type Reor i:;'o-.-rn~...:I u.ri.,-,. ;:,~...:I r~f+~~ 

3rd seot No ne 
Windshield gloss type \ ,.e. , 
s ingle curv ed· lomino ted plate ) Curved - laminated pla te 
S id e gloss type ii .e., curved 

lemD-.red plate) Curved - tempered plate 
Bockligh t gloss type (i. e .. compound 

Cu r ved - tempered plate Pla.stic: 
curved• t emper c,d plore, three 
p i ece ) 

'1/indsh,e ld gloss exposed surface oreo 1032 . 6 990 . 5 
S,de gloss exp os ed su r fcce oreo 1128. 6 1199 . 0 
8oclc l ight gloss exposed surface o re o 8 19 .2 834.0 
T oto( gloss e,cposed surface o,ec 2980 . 4 3023.5 

• · •--

I 

Form Rev. 3-6 7 



AMA Specifications - Passenger Car 
Poge 23 Poge 23 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1969 DATE ISSUED l 0-f5-68 REVISED (•12-14-69 --------,-,---
11 

12437 I 12467 
MODEL . ==== ======::::!!a============================ ===== 
CONVENIENCE EQUIPMENT (ln d,cate whether stonda,d, oprionol or NA on eoch seoes ) 

Sirle w indows Optional 
Power 

Ven t w i ndows NA w,n dows 
f3ock lig h t or 101 Igo re NA 

Power seals ( spec, fy ty pe os NA 
well os ovo ilobilit y ) 

Reclin ing front sea t bock (R-l or both) N A 
Front sea, head re strainer ( R -Lor borh) Standard 
Rod ,os (sp e cify type os Optional - AM- FM Ste reo radio 
we l l cs ovoilo bili ry) Optional - AM Pu sh-button , AM - FM Push-button 
Rear s eat speaker Optional 
P owe r an te nna N A 
Clock Ontional 
A i r cond ition e r (s pecify type 

Optional - Season ; GM-Che v rolet and ovoi lobi Ii ty) Fou r -
Speed warn in g dev i ce Optional 
Speed control device Optional 
lgnir io n lock l omp NA 
Dome lomp St a nd a rd I NA 
Glo ve comportment la mp n-nt i nn"' 1 
luggoge comportm e nt lomp Ootional 
Underhoocl lom p n-nt;'"'"'"' 1 
Cour tesy l amp Optional 12437 I St a nda rd 12467 
Mop l amp NA 
Au to. trans . quod. lomp St an d ard 
Corn eri ng Ii gh t lo mp N A 

I 

LAMP HEIGHT AND SPACING 

Headlamp 
H,ghest 25.5 

He,ghr obov<! 
Lowest 

ground to 
T o ,1 

H igh e st 23.3 
center of bulb lowesr 23. l 
or mark er 

S,demotk e r 
Fron t 

Reor 

Heod !omp 
Inside 

Outs,de 
Distance from In side 
C L ol cor to Tod 
center of bulb O utsid e 

Direct ,o no l 
F ron ! 

Reo r 

· If single headlamps ore us ed ente r her e . 

Form R e v . 3-67 



Page 24 AMA Spe ci ficat ions-Pa ssenger Car Page 24 

MA KE OF CA R_---.:cC_AM __ AR:;.._;_;_"""'O ___ MO DEL YEAR 1969 DA TE ISSUEDl 0-l 5-68 REVISED (e) Z-14-69 

WEIGHTS 
CURB WEIGHT• F>OUNDS % F>ASS. WEIGHT OISTR16UTION LIQUID WEIGHT 

Front Rear Tota l 
Pou . In Front Pass. In Rear Fue l Coolant 
Front Rear Front Rear 

Model 230 6 Cvl. Ene:ine 

2- Door Sport Cou-oe 1040 ~363 3005 44.0 56.0 18. 6 81.4 110.2 26.3 

Convertible 1720 l 3 35 3255 44 . 0 St>. 0 lt>. 0 84.0 110 . 2 26.3 

3 07 V -8 Engine 

2- Door S-oort Coupe 1735 l 385 31ZO 44.0 s6.o 18 . 6 81.4 110.2 32.9 

Convertible 1815 1533 3370 44.0 56.0 16.0 84 . 0 110.2 32.9 

Aceessories & Ea uioment Oiffer@ntiol Weiahts Remarks 

250 Cu. In. 6 Cvl. En!!ine + 17 + 0 + 1 7 RPO L22 
350 Cu. In. V - 8 Enaine + 39 + 47 + 86 RPO L65 
350 Cu. In. V-8 Ene:ine + 39 + 47 + 86 RPO L48 
396 Cu.In. V - 8 Ene:ine +198 + 50 +248 RPO L35 
H .D . 3-Spd. Man. Tran s. + 24 + 7 + 3 1 RPO MCl 
4-Sod. Trans. + 11 + 5 + 16 RPO M20 
Power Q'1;,,,,. Tr"'"'s . - 12 + 2 - 10 RPO M35 - (L- 6} F - 2, R- 3. Total-5 (V8) 
Turbo Hvdra-Matic Trans + 17 + n + 23 RPO M40 ( All otherV8 engines) 
Turbo Hvdra -M atic 'Trans + 44 + 13 + 57 RPO M40 (3-96 V8 engines only~ 
Toraue-Drive Trans. - 34 + 17 - 17 RPO MBl 
Electric Windows + 9 + 10 + 19 
Electric Foldin2 Tou + 2 + 6 + 8 

. Air Conditionin" + 89 + 8 + 97 
Power Brakes + 9 + 2 + 11 
Power Disc Brakes + 22 + 4 + 26 Front o nlv 

+ 50 + 47 + 97 i:-.- n nt a.n d R pa_ r 
Floor Shift + 7 + 2 + 9 Tr-an srr.tss1on contro l 
Power Steerin2 + 28 0 + 28 
Ta-pe Play er + 16 + 5 + 21 
Push Button Radio + 6 + 2 + 8 
Radi o Stereo + 12 + 5 + 17 

•Referenc;e - SAE Aerospoc;c-Automo t ivc drawing standards, Sec;tion E 1.02 (d). 

Form Rev. 3-68 



-Page 25 

VtllTIC AL 
lt:110 LI NE 

ACTUAL l'RONT 
OF DASH 

14101 

AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
CAR ANO BODY DIMENSIONS 

• 
KEY SHEET 

EXTERIOR CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

Wl03 

WIDTH 

ti 147 CRAMP 811tU 0Vt l 
AIIGL( l 

H 112 ti 1 1 I 
---1.127- -- -1 

l.104------L101----+-L 105 

IHCLUOEO IIAUI' 
ANGLE 

--------Lt03--- ---- -, 

L ENG T H & HE IG HT GROU MO CLEARAMCE 

INTERIOR CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

FRONT COMPT . 

WIDTH 
HSO 

THIRD SEAT 

- -- - 1.202 __ __ __; 

CARGO SPACE 

ti5 1 

REAR COMPT . 

H202 

l 

Page 25 

.l 
w10• 

w10, 

Fo, ,.. Re v, 3 ... 67 



Pog e 26 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 26 

CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 
KEV SHEEJ 

DIMENS ION DEFINITIONS 
EXTERIOR WID TH DIMEN SION S 

Wl0J WHEEL TREAD - FRONT. M"osu,ed ot centerlin<1 o f 
t irll!S with nomina l camber, ot 9round. 

W!02 WHEEL TRE AD - REAR. Measu r ed ot centerline of 
tire~ 01 ground . 

Wl0 3 MAXIMUM OVERALL CAR WIDTH. Include bumpers, 
mo,dings, o, sheet meto l pro t rusion$. Meos\Ju:d to ou t
side of molol. 

W117 MAXIMUM BOD Y WIDTH AT 112 PILLAR . Meo•ured 
ocross body ot 112 pillar, excluding hardware and app lied 
moldings, 

EXTERIOR LENGTH DIMEN SIONS 
L 30 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TO ACTUAL FRONT OF 

DASH, H octuo I Front of Dash i • to the roor of Body 
Zero Li ne, it is id,:rn t ified by o minus( -) sign. 

LlOl WHEELBASE. 
L103 OVERALL LENGTH. Include bumper guards if standard 

eq ulpmetit. 
L 104 OVERHANG - FRONT. Mea su re d from C/L of front 

wheels t o fto"t of c;or, in cfuding bumper gua rd s if 
s t ondord 1tquipmen t, 

L 105 OVERHANG - RE AR . Meo sured from C/L o f ,eor whee Is 
t o reo r o f cor 1 including hump@r guo,ds if standard 
equ;pment. 

l1 23 BODY UPPER STRUCTURE LE NGTH AT CAR 
CENTERLINE. Th e hori,onto l di,nen,ion from the Cow l 
Point to th o Ol!c:k Point, 

L 127 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TO CENTERLINE OF REAR 
WHEELS. A horizontal dimen,ion. 

L 130 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TO WINDSHIELD COW L 
PO IN T. The horl~on tol d imension from the vertlcol 
zero li n e to the theoret ecO I intersection or C>Ctended 
windshield gloss plone ond normal co wl surface. 

EXTER IOR HE IG HT DIMENS IONS 
H101 OVERALL HEIGHT - DESIGN. Measured wit h the 

vehic le in Monufoc tu re r• s Design We ig h t ottitud ,e. 
HI 14 COWL POINT TO GROUND. Measured ot vehicle 

centl!rllne. 
H 138 DECK POINT TO GROUND. Measured 01 ve l,icle 

centerlin e . 
HI 12 ROCKER PANEL TO GROUND - FRO NT. Tho vor t ica l 

dimension from gro und to bot tom of rocker panel, exclud
ing flanges . Meo su,ed to th e outside o r sheo t metal ot 
lo remost paint of rocker panel. 

Hill ROCKER PANEL TO GROUND - REAR. The ' vcrtleol 
dimen~ i on from 9~ou nd to bottom or roclte,- ponEd, ex
cluding flan g es. Measu red t o the out:5-ide of shee t metol 
al f,oot of rcor wheel opening. 

H l22 WIND SHIELD S L OPE A NGLE. The ang le berwccn o 
ve,rt ico J line ond the windshield .surface a t co, center• 
line. On compound•cu,ved wind shields the chor d of the 
ore is u~ed and limit4'd to t ho t sec t ion of the windshie-ld 
eomp,.,hi,nd-.d by on 18 -inch chord . 

GROUND CLEAR AN CE DIM ENSIONS 
Hl02 BUMPER l'O GROUND - FRO NT , Minimum dimension. 

includes bumper gu o,d s. 

H104 BUMPER T O GROUND - REAR. Minimum dimension, 
in c lude s bumper guards, 

Hl06 ANGLE OF APPROACH. The angle be tw.,e n ground 
ond o l ine ta ngent t o the front t ire .sto t ic loade-c:f rodi1,1s 
ore and the firs.t poin l of in terference, i.0-,, bumpc,, 
guard, grovel defle c t or, fender or o th er componont 4 ex• 
duding l iccn•c plate. This dimonsian moy be de ter • 
mined g,ophicolly lo, reporting purposes. 

HI07 ANGLE OF DEPARTURE. The angle between ground 
and o l ine tangent to the reor tir-e stotic; IQaded rod1v$ 
ore and the f irs t r,oint of interf erence, i.e., bumper, 
guard~ grovel def ecto,, tail pipe, fendc, o, other 
co mponent, excluding license plate. This dimension 
moy be determined graphi co lly fo r rel)ortif"lg purpose5.. 

H147 RAMP BREAKOVER AN GLE. Tl,e supplemen! o f In 
cluded romp ang lt! (18~ minus included romp ongl~) 
o-vcr which c ar con pass w i 1hou t in teder>ence; meo~u,cd 
with co r s itting on -a fc-vel surfo<;:e, using l ines tangent 
to ores 9( front ond reor s t ot i t: loaded rod i i ond i ntor• 
1ecting of po int on un d er$Jdo of c or which de f ines tMe 
imolfe~t a, 1gl A. 

Hl S6 MINIMUM RUNNING GROUND CLEARANCE. Locat ion 
o f meosuremen t Qn th e c;o, t$ to be ~leorly re c orded. 

FRO NT COMPARTMENT DI ME N SIONS 
H 61 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM - FRONT . The dimen s ion 

from H Poin l t a the h10odlining. plu s a conston t of 4.0 
inches., meosu,ed dlong o line Ba lo rear of ve,t ic ol. 

L 34 MAXIMUM EFFECTIVE LEG ROOM- ACCELER ATOR. 
M1tosur1td along a diagonal line from the Ma nik in onkle 
pivo t center 10 the H Poin t plus a ca n ston t of 10 .0 
inches. Fo r t read l e type o cce l erotor pe dal s, 1he leg 
room is me-osured w1 l h the Mon1k1n ' s r4g_hf t oot on the 
oc:cele rotor e_edol ond th~ Manikin Heel Poin t o t Accel
e,ohJr Heo-1 Po int. All Other type$ of occeferato, pedt1ls 
wi II be meosurctd with th e Manikin loot ang le se t ot 87• 
ond !he • hoe t ouc hing the pedal. 

H 30 H POINT TO H EEL POINT - fRO Nl'. The ve, ti ca l 
dim .. nsien from the H Po i n t to th l! Accele ra t or H-. el 
Poin t . 

L 17 H PO IN T TRAVEL. T he ho,i2on t o l dim<>nsion b"tween 
the H Po in t in the mos t fo,wo,d an d , eorw ord soo t 
p osit ions. 

FRONT COMPARTMEN T DIMENSIONS (Con t. ) 
W 3 SHOULDER ROOM - FRONT, The minimum lateral 

dimensions between t he door 90,nid, rnoldings or n4!:or
es t in ,e rferl!nceJ. mcosu,ed ot tf~e H Poi n t $ fotion. 

W S HIP ROOM - t- RONT. The la t c,o l c!;mension through 
tJic H Point to trimmed body surfaces. Dcpre$S loo$«: 

-side woll cloth to him foundoti on or o thc, ol:-s tr u~· 
tion H :iuch (;On$truc t ion cxi.sts. 

H 50 UPPER BODY OPEN1NG TO GROUND - FRONT. The 
veflicol dimension rrom o point on 1hc trimmed body 
opening l 9 th e ground,. measured ot the H Point stofion . 

RE AR COMPARTMENT DIMENS IONS 
L SO H PO INT COUPLE DIS T ANCE. The ho,i%onto l dimen

sion from 1hc front scot H Point fo the rear soo t H Point. 
H 63 EFFECT IVE HEAD ROOM - R EAR. The dimension 

from the H Poin t to the headlini n g, plus o co nsta n t of 
.t. O inches~meosured· alon_g a line 8"' to reo, of vertical. 

L 51 MINIMUM t:FFECTIVE LEG ROOM - REAR. Mea sured 
along o diogonal l ine from the ankle pivot cente r to !he 
H Po int 11lus o conS!ont o f 10,0 inches, with the foot 
posi t ionecl to tho neoro st intodort'.!lnco between the 
sea t s.truc t ure ond t oe~ instep o, lower 109. 

H 31 H PO INT TO HEEL PO INT - REAR. The vertical 
.d imension trom thl! H Point to the Mon,kin Heel Po int 
on the depressed floor cove r ing . 

L 48 MINIMUM KNEE ROOM - REAR . The minimum dlmen• 
sion ff"o,n t'1e Man iki n l:nec pivot cit-n-fer to the i:)ock o f 
the front $Cot bock. 

L 3 REAR COMPART MENT ROOM. The horizontal dimon• 
sion frorn t he bock o r f ro n1 sqo t t o front of rcor seo t 
bock ot hei~ht to ngenl 10 rhe t op of rttor seal cushion. 

W 4 SHOU L DER ROOM - REAR. The ,,.,n,mum later al 
dimension . between t he, door gornlsh mo l ding o, nearest 
in terfe ren ce , Measured of H Point stotion. 

W 6 HIP ROOM - REAR. T he la teral cfiniension tk ,ough 
H Poin t to trimmed body surfac es.. De-press loose side 
woll clo th lo t.-im foundation or o-ther obs truction when 
such construct i on exis t s. 

· H 51 UPPER BODY OPE NING TO GROUND - REAR. The 
vertical dimension from o point on lhe trimmed body 
opening t o the ground, measu r ed 13.0 inches fo,ward of 
the H Po in r. 

LU GGAGE COMPAR TM ENT D IMENSIONS 
V l LUGGAG E CAPACITY - USABLE. Tiu, t ot<>! lug gage 

compar t ment luggoge capacity in cubic fee, wl1h the 
tire and t ools In c,loce . · 

H19 S LIFTOVER H EIGHT. Vertical dimension from tho h igh
es.t poin t on ,he luggogc compar t men t lowe, opening to 
ground, C)ICC luding corner ,odh. 

STATION WAGON - THIRD SE AT D1MENSIONS 
W 85 SHOULDER ROOM TH IRD SEAT. The minimum 

louuol dime-nsion between tht!' door garnish moldings or 
neore.!.t in te-derc-nce . Me os: ured 01 H Point s tolion. 

W 86 HIP ROOM - THIRD SEAT. The l<>1e,al dimension 
t hrough H -Point to trimmed su rfo ccs. 

L 86 EFFEC TI VE LEG ROOM - THIRD SEAT. Meo sured 
o long a diogonol Hne from onkle pivot ccn t t:r- to H Point 
p lus o co nstant of 10.0 inches. With rcor-Focing th ird 
,co t, roo t i~ po si tio ned i,-, fool w elt or to neoro~ , inter • 
ft!rnncc with reo r e,,d or ,co, c:losu,~ . 

H 86 EFFECT IVE HEAD ROOM - TH IRD SEAT. Th., dim.,n· 
:sion fr om H Point to the hecdlin ing, p lus o constan t of 
4.0 inc-hc ,s. Mea sured along a lino 6 " to ,ttc:u of vertica l. 

ST ATION WAGON - CARGO SPA CE DIMENSIONS 
L202 CARGO LENGTH AT FLOOR - FRONT SEAT. The 

hodzon1ol dimension, ,neas.urt1:d ot the £loo, level from 
th.e ,eor or the frorit s cot bock l o th~ no,mol in$lde 
l imi t ing in terference on t he t ailgot~ .. on t he car cente,
Hnc. 

L20 4 CARGO LENCTH ~.T SELT - FRONT SEAT. The 
h oriion toi dimension mco..,ured from the t op rear of rronl 
s.co1 bock to o v~rtico l extension l ine from the normal 
ins id@ l imi t ing in te ,fer @nce ot the top of ♦he toi lgo t e, 
on the co r centertfne. 

W201 C ARGO WIDTH - WHEELHOUSE . The min imum ho,hon· 
tal dim e nsion , measured be tw c ~n wheelhousings ot 
floo, level. 

W204 OPENING WIDTH AT BELT. The minimum horizontal 
dimension, measured between the n~arest normo J insid~ 
Hmi ling int@rferenca-s of the ,ear opening ot the top of 
the toi 1~ote .. 

H201 MAXIM UM CARGO H EIGHT. The mo~imum ver t ical 
di~cn:. io n., measured rrom the top of th e (I Oor coveting 
to th e ,heodlining, on th., car ccntcdinr. 

H202 REAR' · OPENI NG HEIGHT. The vertica l dim -.ns ion 
measured f rom the top or th e floor cQveri ng to the
normo I in $fde ltmiting interfe,en ce at the tbp of t he f"eOr 
op e ning , on th~ c or c~n te-rl ine , w ith both toil•ond lift-
9otes fully open. 

V 2 CARGO VOLUME INDEX BEH IND FRONT SEAT. Th <1 
totol volume in cubic fe el obovo, the normo l load floor 
and behind the fron t sea t with l he liftgote and ta i lga t e 
clos,.d. 

W4x L20dxH20I 
1728 

Fo,m Re v. 3-68 



Pa ge 27 AMA Specifications-Passenger Ca r Page 27 

SU BJEC T r'AGE NO. 

Automatic Tran s mission • • ••••••••• • ••••• • ••••• . • • • • •• • • 16 
Ai,;is, Steer ing • •• ••••• •• •• •• •• • • ••• •• •• ••• •••• • ••••••• 20 
Axle, Rear ••• •• ••••• •• • •• ••• • • • ••• ••••••• •••••••••••• 17 

Battery ••• • ••••••• • •• • ••••••• • • • •• •• •• • •••••• • ••• • • •• 12 
Bearing s. Engin e ....... . ..... . . . . . . . ... .. ..... . .. 5. 6. 7 
Be lts - Fon, Ge ne ra t or , Water Pump •••• • • •• • •••• • •••••• • 11 
Brak e s - Par king, Service Pow e r • • • • •• •• • • •• •• • ••••• 18, 19 

Comb er ••••••••••• • • • • •• •••••••• • •• • •••• • ••••• • •••••• 20 
Ca ms ha ft ••• •• • ••• ~· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
Co pocities 

Co o ling Syst e~ . . .. . .. . . .. . .. . .. . .. . . .... . . • ••••••• 11 
Fuel Tonic • ••••••••••••• • ••••••••• • •••• • • . • • ••• • • 10 
Lubricants 

Engi ne Cr,onkcase • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 
Transmi ss ion and Overdrive • •• • • •• •• •••••• • • 1S, 16 
Rear Axl e ••• • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • •• 17 

Car and Body Dimen s ions · 
Width.. . .... . ... .. ... . .. . .. . . ... ..... .. .... . ... . . 1 
Len gt h • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Height • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Ground Cl e aranc e • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
F ro nt Compartment • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Re ar Compartment. ... • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Luggag e Comportme nt • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Station Wagon - Third Seat .. .. ... . ... .. ... . . . ...... 2 
Sta t ion Wagon - Cargo Space • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • .. .. • • • 2 

Carbur e tor . .. . .. .... . . ... ... .. . .. . .. . .... ... . ... 3, 9, 10 
Cosier ••••••••••• • •••••••••• • ••••• • ••••••••• • ••• •• •• 20 
Chok e , Automatic •••• • •• • ••••••••••••••• • ••• • •• • • • •• • • 10 
Clutch - Pedal Operated .•• • .• . . . ...• ••• • • • .....•• • •.• • 14 
Coil, Ignition • • • •••• • • • • • •• • •••• •• •••• •• •••••••• • ••• • 13 
Co nn e cting Rods • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 5 
Convenience Equ i pment ••• • • •• • •• • • •• • • •• • • • •• •••• • •••• 23 
Cool ing Syshtm ............. . .......... . . . . . .......... 11 
Crankcas e Ventilation Syst em . .... .. . .............. . .... . 8 
Crankshaft ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••• • •• ••• • ••••• ; 6 
Cylind e rs ond Cylinder Head ...... .. ... . . . ..... .. ...... 4 

Dim ension Definitions 
Key Sheet •• • ••• • •••••••••• • •• • •••••••••••• • • • •••• 25 
Exterio r & Int e rior • • •••• •• •• • •• • • • • .' • •••• • ••••• , ••• 26 

Distributor - Ignition ... . ............. .. .. . ..... . ...... 13 

Electrical System ... .. .. . . ••, .... .. .. • • •• ...... 12, 13, 14 
Engine 

Bore, Stroke, Displcicement, Type .......... . ... • ..•. 4 
Compression Ratio • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
Fi r ing Order, Cy l inder Numbering •••• •. , .......... .. . 1 
General lnformcition, H.P. & Torque ..... .. .......... 4 
Lubrlcolion ........................ .. ... ... .... 7, 8 
Power Teams.·- •• • • . •• •• ••• • •• • ••• •• •• • •.•• • ••••• 3 

E,chciust Emission Control.............. . ..... . ..... . . . . 9 
E,chaust System ......... . .. .. ......................... 8 
Equipment Ava il ab ili ty • • •• . ••••••••••••••• • •••••••• • • •. 22 

Fan, Cooling • ••••••• •.. ••.••••••• , •••• • ••••••• • •••••. 11 
Filte rs - Engine Oil, Fuel System • ••••• ••• • ••• •• •. • •• 8, 10 
Frame •• •• ••• •• •••• • • • • ••• • • • •••••••••••••• • •• •• . ••• • 22 
Fron t Suspension •••••••••••••.•••• •• •• .••• ••• • ••••••• 21 
F uel , Fuel Pump, Fue l System ... ................ . .... 4 , 10 
Fuel Injection ••••• • ••• ••• • •• • ••••••• •••••• • •••••••••• 10 

Generator and Regu lator •• • .••• • •• .. ••••• • •• ••••• ••• • •• 12 

Gloss ··••·•··•··········· ···· ········· ····· ···· ·····22 
Height (Lcimps) •••• • • • ••• • •••••••• • ••••••••. •. • •• •• • •• 14 
He adroom - Body • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
He igh t s - Car and Body • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Horns •••••• .. •••••••••.••• •• ••••• • ••• • ••••••••••• •••• 14 
Horsepower - Brake •• • ••• • • •• ••••••.• • • • • • ••••••••• 3, 4 

Igni t ion System .•••••••• • . • • • ••••••• • •• •••• •••••.••••• 13 
Inflation - Tires ••• • •• • • • ••••••• : •• • • • •••••••• . • •••• •• 18 
Inst ruments .. . .. ......................... .. .... . ... . .. 14 

INDEX 
SUBJECT PAGE NO. 

Kin gpin (Steering Axis) • • • . • . . . . . • • . . • • . . . • . . . . • • • • • • 20 
Lamp height and spacin _g... . . . . . • • • . • . • . • . . . • . • . • . • • • 23 
Legroom • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . • . • . . • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • . • • • • 2 
Lengths - Car and Body. • . • . . • . . . . • • • . . . • • . . • • • • • • • • • 1 
Lifters, volvtt ••••••••••••• . .• , . . • • . . . . . . . . • . • • • • • • • 6 
linings - Clutch, Brake •..•.•..••••••.•••.••.•••• 14, 19 
Lubrication .................... . ..... 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17 
Luggcige Compci r tme"' • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 

Moto r, Starting ••.•••••••••••••••• • ••••••••••••••••. • 12 
Muffler • • ••• ••••• • ••• , • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 

Overdrive • . •••••• • ••••••••••.•••••••••••••• • . • ••• • • 15 

Piston Pins & Rings .. . . ......... .. .... .. .. ... ..... 4, S 
Pistons .................... . ... ... ................ 4, 5 
Power Brokes ......... . ........ . ................. .. 19 
Power Steering •• . .•.•••••••••. ••• ••••• • •••• • • • •• • •• 20 
Power Teams. .......... . ........ . .......... .. ...... 3 
Propeller Shaft, Universal Joints ................... 16, 17 
Pumps - Oil, Fuel ... .. .......................... 8, 10 

Water•······ ·· · • · · •••••••••••· ••·• •••••••••·• · •'l 

Radiator, Hoses ......... . . . . .... ................... 11 
Ratios - A,cle ............... . ...... . .. . ....... . . 3, 17 

Compression . . .. . . ... . . .... ... .. . .. . .. . . .. . . .. 3, 4 
Steering •• • •• • ••••••••••••••••••••• • •• • • • • ••• •• 20 
Transmission . ......... . ............ . .. . .. . .. 1S, 16 

Rear Axle • • • • . • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3, 17 
Regulotor - Generator ..................... ... .. .. ... 12 
Rims ••• ••• •• •••••• • •• ••••••••••••• ••• • ••••• •• • • • • • 18 
Rings. Piston . . ........... . . . .. . ................... 5 
Rods - Connecting • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 5 

Shock Absorbers, Front & Rear •.....••• •• •••••.••••••. 21 
Spark Plugs ••• • •••••••• • ••• • ••• • ••••••••• • •••••••• • 13 
Speedometer ...........•••.•.... . ..•...••.•..•... . . . 14 
Springs - Front & Rear Suspension ••••••••••• • •••• •••• 21 

Va lve, Engine • • • • • . • . .. • .. • • • • .. • . • .. • • • • • 6 
Stab i lizer {Sway Bar) - Front & Rear ••.••••••••••••••• 21 
Starting System • • .... . . ... ....... .. ............ , •• • 12 
Steering •••••• •. •••••••••••••••••••••••• •• ••••• •• .• 20 
Supply System . . .......... . . . .... .. ................ . 12 
Suppression - Ign itio n, Rodia .... . ..... . .. ... .... ... . 13 
Suspension - Front & Rear • •••••.• • ..•••••••.••••• ... 21 

Toil.Pipe •• · •·• • • •• •••• · • ·· ·• ·· ·• ·· ·••••••· • ••·••• • 8 
Thermos tot, Cooling ••••••• • •••••• ••• •••••••••.•• • ••• 11 
T imin g, Engine & Valve .. ... .. .. . .. .. •• • • •• ••• , 6, 7, 13 
T ires •••••••••••••••••••• •••• • • • •• ••••••••• . ; • • • • • • 18 
Toe in • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 20 
Torque Converter •••••••••••••.•••••••••• ••• • •••••• • 16 
Torque - Engine, Roted • • • .. • • • • • • • • • .. .. • • • • • • • • • 3, 4 
Tran•missian - Types ... .. ........... . ..... 3, 10, 15, 16 

Automatic .. .. . ... .. ........ 3, 10, 15, 16 
Manual & Overdrive .. . .... . ..... 3, 10, 15 
Ratios . .. ... . .................... 15, 16 

Track ••• • ••••••••••• • ••.••. • ." •••••••••••.••• • •••• • 1 
Trunk Luggage Copa city .. • • • • • .. .. • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Turning Diameter • . • •••• •• ••••••• • •• • • • ••••••• ••. • • • 20 

Uniti>:ed Consrruct ion • •••• • •••••••••• •• ••• • ••• • ••• • •• 22 
Universal Joints, Propeller Shaft .. ........... : ..... 16, 17 

Valve s - Intake & Exhaust ............ •• ••••••••• • 6, 7 
Vibration Damper • •••••• •• •••••.•••• • •••••• , • • • • • • • • 6 
Voltage Regulator •••••• • •• • •••..•••••••••••••••••••• 12 

Wote r Pump •• • • •• • • • • • • •• • • ••••• ••• • •••••••••••••••• 11 
Weights ••••••• • ••• • ••••••••••••• • • • •••••••••• • ••••• 24 
Wheel Alignment •• .• •••• • ••••••••••.•• •• ••••• • •••••• 20 
Wheelbas e ••••• . • ·• • . . • • • • • • • • . . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Wheels & Tires . . . . ... . ... . ................ , .... .. .. 18 
Wheel Spindle •••••••.••••• •• • • ••• •• ••.•• • •••••••.•• 20 
Widths - Car and Body • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
Wi ndshield ••••• •• •• • ••••••••••.•••••••• • •••••• • • • •• 22 
Wi ndshield Wiper . .. . .. . •.•••............••.••..••.. . 14 

F o rm Rev. 3-68 


	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 000
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 001
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 002
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 003A
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 003B
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 004A
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 004B
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 005
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 006
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 007
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 008
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 009A
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 009B
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 010
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 011
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 012
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 013
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 014
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 015
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 016
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 017
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 018
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 019
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 020
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 021
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 022
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 023
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 024
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 025
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 026
	1969 CHEVROLET Camaro -Std I6 230CI -Std V8 307CI -Std I6 250CI -Opt L65 V8 350CI -Opt L48 V8 350CI -Opt L35 V8 396CI -SCANNED 027

